# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



S/o Sh. Darshan Singh, Village Jahangirpur, P.O Paniar, Distt Gurdaspur-143531.

.....Appellant/Complainant

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (D), Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

## Appeal Case No.874 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 13-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 23-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Chaand Singh

Respondent: Mr. Suleman (Asst.) 7009386814 (on telephone call)

#### ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.07.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Mr. Suleman stated that the enquiry in this case is still pending and further he requested adjournment.
- In the light of the plea taken by the respondent authority, the <u>Commission grants a last</u>
   opportunity to the respondent authority to represent the case on the next date of
   hearing positively.

In addition, the respondent is directed to provide the requisite information by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

4. To come up on 12.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645}

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh
Dated: 05.10.2021

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



.....Respondent

Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (8288863200)

C/o Police Public Dairy, 15 A,

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,

PWD B&R, Ferozepur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.900 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 08-10-2020 PIO replied on : 14-12-2020 First appeal filed on : 26-11-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 11-01-2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Rama Kant (Sr. Asst) 947512082

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 12.07.2021 vide which the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. On these points, the PIO was directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant was directed to avail of the said offer within the given time period from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- Respondent, Sh. Rama Kant stated that the appellant has not visited his office for record inspection and he added that he has already supplied the requisite information to the appellant. The appellant is absent but he has informed the commission of his inability to attend this hearing.
  - In the view of above another opportunity is given to appellant to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis
- 3. To come up on **12.01.2022** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00 am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 05.10.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.